

No. 21-5011

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

SHEET METAL WORKERS' HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND  
OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL A. DEMAYO, LLP,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

---

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL

---

ELENA S. GOLDSTEIN  
Deputy Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
Associate Solicitor  
for Plan Benefits Security

JEFFREY HAHN  
Counsel for Litigation

BLAIR L. BYRUM  
MEGAN D. HANSEN  
STEPHEN SILVERMAN  
Senior Attorneys  
United States Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Avenue NW, N-4611  
Washington, DC 20210  
202-693-5595

*Counsel for the Secretary of Labor*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Factual Background.....	2
B.    Proceedings Below .....	3
1. Summary Judgment Decision.....	5
2. Reconsideration Decision.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
The District Court Erred by Failing to Apply Equitable Tracing Rules in Determining the Settlement Proceeds Were Completely Dissipated .....	9
A.    An Equitable Lien on a Specifically Identified Fund Is Enforceable Under ERISA Section 502(a)(3) .....	10
B.    An Equitable Lien Is Not Extinguished When a Specific Fund Is Commingled with Other Assets, But Is Enforceable Against the Commingled Account Subject to the Lowest Intermediate Balance Rule.....	13
C.    The District Court Failed to Apply the Lowest Intermediate Balance Rule in Holding that the Firm Dissipated the Settlement Funds After Transferring Them to Its Operating Account.....	18

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases:

<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914).....	11
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	12
<i>Connecticut General Life Insurance Co. v. Universal Insurance Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 612 (1st Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924).....	17
<i>Dameron v. Tyler (In re Dameron)</i> , 155 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	passim
<i>First Federal of Michigan v. Barrow</i> , 878 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	16, 20
<i>Foster v. Hill</i> , 275 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Hall v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , 595 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>In re Columbia Gas Systems Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>In re Mississippi Valley Livestock, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	17

**Federal Cases-(continued):**

*In re MJK Clearing, Inc.*,  
371 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2004) .....17

*In re R & T Roofing Structures & Commercial Framing, Inc.*,  
887 F.2d 981 (9th Cir. 1989) .....17

*Knatchbull v. Hallett, In re Hallett's Estate*,  
(1880) L. R. 13 Ch. D. 696 .....17

*Mertens v. Hewitt Associates*,  
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....10

*Montanile v. Board of Trustees of National Elevator Industry Health Benefit Plan*,  
577 U.S. 136 (2016)..... passim

*Schuyler v. Littlefield*,  
232 U.S. 707 (1914).....17

*Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons*,  
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 1

*Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 356 (2006)..... 6, 11, 18

*Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co.*,  
921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir.)  
*cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 554 (2019) .....17

*United States v. Coriaty*,  
300 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2002) .....17

*Zirbel v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
980 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... passim

**State Case:**

*American Sugar Refining Co. v. Fancher*,  
145 N.Y. 552 (1895) .....15

**Federal Statutes:**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),  
*as amended*, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et. seq.*

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....1

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) ..... passim

Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5) .....1

Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134.....1

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135.....1

**Miscellaneous:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

4 S. Symons, Pomeroy’s Equity Jurisprudence § 1234 (5th ed. 1941) ..... 12

4 L. King *Collier on Bankruptcy* § 541.13 (15th ed. 1988)..... 16

Restatement (First) of Restitution § 209 (1937) ..... 14, 15, 19

Restatement (First) of Restitution § 212 (1937) ..... 15

Austin W. Scott, *The Right to Follow Money Wrongfully Mingled with Other Money*, 27 Harv. L. Rev. 125 (1913)..... 15 n.2, 21
